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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA inspected compliance with End-of-Life Products Act

(Report for Q1 2023) 

(Prague, 18 July 2023) In the first quarter of 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections focused on compliance with Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on end-of-life products. It carried out a total of 458 inspections and found breaches provisions of this legislation in 202 cases. Most often, the last seller, distributor and manufacturer did not disclose the costs of taking back, processing, recovery and disposal of electrical equipment separately from the price of the equipment when selling new electrical equipment.

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 458 inspections in the first quarter of this year, focusing on compliance with Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on end-of-life products. These included selected products such as electrical equipment, batteries, accumulators and tyres. 

The main objective of the inspection action was to verify compliance with the obligations of legal entities and natural persons in the capacity of manufacturer, distributor and final seller under the provisions of this Act and the legal regulations issued to implement it, and to verify compliance with other legal regulations under the surveillance competence of the CTIA.

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority found that in 202 cases the Act No. 542/2020 Coll., on End-of-Life Products, was breached, including:
· in 85 cases, the last seller, distributor and manufacturer did not indicate separately from the price of the new electrical equipment the cost of the take-back, treatment, recovery and disposal of waste electrical equipment per 1 piece or 1 kg of new electrical equipment (§ 73(1));

· in 82 cases, the last dealer where the producer has not set up a take-back point has not placed visible and legible information at his point of sale about the possibilities of taking back waste batteries or accumulators or where they can be taken back for take-back (§ 88(2));

· in 22 cases, the last retailer did not inform the final user in writing of how to ensure the take-back of the collected products at the end of their lifetime (Article 18(3))

· in 7 cases, the last vendor who does not have a take-back point for waste electrical equipment did not place visible and legible information at the point of sale on where waste electrical equipment from households can be taken back for take-back (Article 66(4));

· in 4 cases, the obligations were breached, which require the last seller of portable batteries or accumulators to take back waste portable batteries or accumulators from the end user directly at the point of sale during the entire operating period, without payment for this collection, regardless of the brand, regardless of the date of their placing on the market and without any link to the purchase of a new product, as regards the point of sale of the last seller whose economic activity is listed in Annex No. 4 to this Act and portable batteries or accumulators are offered as a permanent part of the sales range (Article 88(1)(a));

· in 1 case, an infringement of Article 66(3) was found concerning the obligation of the last seller to inform the final user in writing of the method of arranging the take-back of waste electrical and electronic equipment and the indication of the place of its return;

· in 1 case, an infringement of Article 99(1) was found concerning the obligation of the last seller to indicate separately from the price of the tyre the cost per unit or 1 kg of waste tyres to be taken back, processed and recovered.
CTIA inspectors also inspected other legal regulations, and saw infringements in 302 cases. 

Breaches of any of the provisions of Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were found in 201 cases. The most frequent breaches included violations of the principles of fairness of sale (Section 3) - in 62 cases, as well as failure to inform the consumer about the price of products and services offered and discounts on the prices of products (Section 12 and Section 12a) - in 52 cases, and in 24 cases the failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products, even though the consumer had requested it, or the issue of a receipt without the necessary formalities (Section 16). A smaller number of breaches of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found. 

In 35 cases, breaches of Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, in 20 cases, breaches of Act No. 90/2016 Coll., on conformity assessment of selected products when made available in the market, and in 46 cases, breaches of other provisions of laws within the surveillance scope of the CTIA were identified. 

In some inspection cases, breaches of several individual provisions of laws were found at the same time.

Within the inspection action, 6 inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade licensing offices.
Measures taken 

In the period from 1 January to 31 March 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 212 fines with a total value of CZK 712,500. For breaches of the obligations set out in specific regulations, the inspection action resulted in a ban on the sale of 47 items of products with a total value of CZK 2,918 and a ban on the use of 27 items of untested measuring instruments that did not comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type.
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